

Terms and Conditions

- 1) You are required to read these terms and conditions, prior to participation of the game or activity.
- 2) The game, activity rules, policies and restrictions form part of these terms and conditions.
- *3)* These terms and conditions are to be read in conjunction with the privacy policy of WA Treasure Hunt.
- 4) The combination of the privacy policy as well as the terms and conditions form the amalgamated agreement between the participant and WA Treasure Hunt.
- 5) WA Treasure Hunt reserves the right to amend the game structure and game layout, if circumstances arise outside the control of WA Treasure Hunt.
- 6) By acknowledging these terms and conditions, the participant or participants associated with the registered participant, having registered to participate with WA Treasure Hunt, agree WA Treasure Hunt will not be liable for any incidental damage, injury, death, sickness, or loss due to participating in the game.
- 7) WA Treasure Hunt will endeavour to keep the game structure and clues transparent, without amendment unless forced to do so by weather conditions, health concerns, unplanned road layout changes, breaches of common law, perceived or impending danger, force majeure or any conditions WA Treasure Hunt is not in control of.
- **8)** During some game clue participation, photos or social media footage could be taken to enhance the game experience for future games. Participants agree that such media content may be published online for the spirit of WA Treasure Hunt.
- 9) All intellectual material pertaining to the material on the WA Treasure Hunt website, clue location, clue structure is the trade mark of WA Treasure Hunt, and protected by copyright. The clue layout or structures may not be reproduced, copied or published without the written agreement and consent of WA Treasure Hunt.
- **10)** Any trademarks or logos associated with WA Treasure are the property of WA Treasure Hunt. Permission must be given by WA Treasure Hunt, to copy or reproduce any logo or trademark directly or indirectly associated with ongoing or perceived game clues, prior to, during and after game completion.
- **11)** WA Treasure Hunt may update or amend the website structure, privacy policy and terms and conditions without prior notice.

- 12) Participant and participants associated with the registered participant must ensure they are legally entitled to participate in game participation, and are lawfully allowed to accept prizes as a result of winning a game on WA Treasure Hunt.
- **13)** Should a winning participant be found to have been in breach of game participation, the participant shall be disqualified and the next time chronical successful participant be deemed the winner.
- 14) Breaching of game and participation rules, include cheating, obstruction, intimidation of other participants, breaking common law, disobeying road rules and destroying any permanent game clue location sites.
- **15)** In the event of a reported suspected game breach, WA Treasure Hunt will act in a timely fashion to remove the participant in question from the game, after it has been established any game policies, terms and conditions have been breached.
- 16) Should a participant be found to have breached WA Treasure Hunt game policies, or terms and conditions, they will be notified by way of either email, phone call, text, in person or a combination of all contact points to verify that the said participant has been disqualified from the game.
- 17) Registered participants must be 18 years or over at the time of registration, unless the presented game structure stipulates a different ago limit is acceptable. If game participation is open to participants under 18 years of age, parental or guardian consent must be given prior to registering for the game.
- **18)** In the event that clues require participants to enter licensed venues, participants must be over the age of 18, or are adequately supervised by a responsible adult.
- **19)** Participants agree to play WA Treasure Hunt games within the rules given in the game instructions.
- 20) Should any dispute arise, pertaining to clue location, participant conduct, unplanned game changes, or any dispute relating to the operation of the WA Treasure Hunt game, WA Treasure Hunt will establish and resolve the dispute in the first available opportunity.
- 21) Should there be a dispute regarding any registration fee if applicable, the registered participant is required to contact WA Treasure Hunt by way of email or phone, to establish the identity of the registered participant.
- **22)** Should participants or any intending participants have any queries regarding these terms and conditions, the email contact is <u>info@watreasurehunt.com.au</u>